

Township Council c/o Township Clerk

Teaneck, NJ 07666

Meeting: 01/09/24 06:30 PM Department: Township Clerk Category: Amend DOC ID: 8193

ORDINANCE (ID # 8193)

Ordinance No. 43-2023 AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK TO INCREASE MEMBERSHIP ON THE SENIOR CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck that Ordinance #43-2023 pass upon second and final reading and that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the same according to law and to provide the appropriate notices in accordance with law.

AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK TO INCREASE MEMBERSHIP ON THE SENIOR CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck that Ordinance #43-2023 pass upon second and final reading and that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the same according to law and to provide the appropriate notices in accordance with law.

HISTORY:

Township Council INTRODUCED 12/12/23

COMMENTS - Current Meeting:

1) Avi Berliner - voiced opposition to this ordinance.

Councilwoman Orgen expressed concern over this proposed ordinance; citing the importance of consistency amongst our boards.

Deputy Mayor Gee opined that boards could operate differently depending on their task; and this was a request from the Board.

RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [5 TO 1]

Mark J. Schwartz, Councilman **MOVER:** Danielle Gee, Councilwoman **SECONDER:**

AYES: Katz, Pagan, Belcher, Gee, Goldberg

NAYS: Karen Orgen **ABSTAIN:** Mark J. Schwartz

TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK BERGEN COUNTY, NJ

ORDINANCE NO. 43-2023 AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK TO INCREASE MEMBERSHIP ON THE SENIOR CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK THAT ORDINANCE #43-2023 PASS UPON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND THAT THE TOWNSHIP CLERK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO ADVERTISE THE SAME ACCORDING TO LAW AND TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE NOTICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council for the Township of Teaneck (the "Township") wish to increase participation by Township residents in the Township's advisory boards; and

WHEREAS, there has been an increased desire by residents to participate in the Senior Citizens Advisory Board ("SCAB"); and

WHEREAS, increasing the membership of SCAB would be beneficial to the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council that:

SECTION I. Chapter 2, "Charter/Administrative Code," of the Township Code of the Township of Teaneck is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-148. Establishment of Council's advisory boards.

- (g) A Senior Citizens Advisory Board is hereby created.
 - (1) Purpose. The purpose of the Board is to advise the Council with respect to improving the quality of life for Teaneck's senior citizens and to make recommendations to the Township Council about the concerns of the older population, including program offerings at the Senior Center, transportation opportunities, and wellness programs.
 - (2) Membership. The membership shall consist of nine twelve residents of the Township of Teaneck.

SECTION II. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with any part of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are in conflict or inconsistent.

SECTION III. If any section, provision, or part of provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be unenforceable or invalid by any court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance, or any part thereof, other than the part so held unenforceable or invalid.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall take effect after paper provided by law.	assage and publication in the manner
ATTEST:	
Doug Ruccione	Michael Pagan,
Township Clerk	Mayor